
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL  
Monday, August 14, 2023, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL 

A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Appointments/Announcements 
1. Yard of the Month – August [Pg. 1] 

a. Residential – 825 Crestwood Pl. – Frank and Monica Barnekoff 
b. Commercial – 433 Oak St. – Manley Art Center 

E. Scheduled Public Appearances 
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.) 

1. Coast Community Health – David Gilmore and Eddie Larsen 

F. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit 

Public Comment Form in advance)   

G. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve City Council meeting minutes for July, 24, 2023 [Pg. 2] 
2. Accept Planning Commission meeting minutes for June, 27, 2023 [Pg. 4] 
3. Accept Park and Recreation meeting minutes for March, 23, 2023 [Pg. 6] 

 
H. Staff Reports/Hearings 

1. Fire Bay Apron Replacement Project Award [Pg. 7] 
   a.  Quote - Klinefelter Contracting [Pg. 8] 
   b.  Quote- Woudstra Concrete [Pg. 9] 
   c.  Quote – Sage Bruce Construction [Pg. 10] 

2. ODOT Speed Zone Change – East Harris Heights Rd to Deer Park [Pg. 11] 
a.   ODOT Technical Memorandum – Speed Zone Investigation [Pg. 12] 

3. Airport Apron/Taxiway Project Award [Pg. 27] 
a. Brookings Airport Sealcoating Plan [Pg. 28] 
b. Quote - CR Contracting  [Pg. 29] 

4. Wastewater Pump Station Repairs Award [Pg. 34] 
a.  Pump Station Photos [Pg. 35] 
b.  Quote - MJ Glazebrook Construction [Pg. 38] 

I. Informational/Non-Action Items 
1. July Vouchers  [Pg. 41] 

 
J. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 



  

K. Adjournment 

 

 
URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
A.  Call to Order 

C.  Roll Call 

D.  Consent Calendar 

 1. Approve Urban Renewal meeting minutes June 26, 2023 [Pg. 44]  

E.  Staff Reports  

1.  Urban Renewal 2023 Sidewalk Repair Project Award [Pg.46] 

a. Klinefelter Bid [Pg. 47] 

b. McLennan Bid [Pg. 48] 

2.  Authorize Bid for Alder Parking Lot [Pg. 49] 
 a. Alder Street Parking Lot Plan [Pg. 51] 

3. LED Lighting Update  

F.  Agency Remarks 

G.  Adjournment 

 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, Brookings City Hall and  

Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the 
meeting or during regular business hours. 
  
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours 
advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
View the City Council meeting LIVE at the time of the meeting on:  
 - Television – Charter Channel 181 
  -  Internet – 1.  Visit the City of Brookings website at www.brookings.or.us. 2. Click on Government (top tab).  3. Click 
on City Council (right side). 4. Under Agenda & Meetings click “Watch Meeting Live”  5. You will need to download the VLC 
Media Player. Follow directions and links for your device. 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
http://www.brookings.or.us/


Yard of the Month Winners 

Owners: Frank and Monica Barnekoff- 825 Crestwood Pl. 

 

Manley Art Center- 433 Oak St. Owner: Pelican Bay Art Associates 
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, July 24, 2023 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Isaac Hodges, Andy Martin, Michelle 
Morosky, and Ed Schreiber; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, PWDS Deputy Director Lauri Ziemer, Administrative 
Assistant Michelle Robidoux 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present: Approximately 25 audience members 
 
Apointments/Announcements 
1. Budget Committee Appoinment - Ryan Reneau  

 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to appoint Ryan Reneau to the Budget Committee, Position 3, with a 
term expiring February 1, 2025. 

 
2. Yard of the Month for July 

a. Residential – 1247 Iris St – Dave & Rita Bunting 
b. Commercial – 349 Chetco Avenue – Dairy Queen 

 
Oral Requests and Communication from the Audience 
1. Mary Rowe, Heather St, Brookings, addressed the Council regarding homeless issues.  
2. Tammy Tanner, 994 B Parkview Dr, Brookings, spoke concerning the homeless encampment 

across from her residence on Highway 101 near Harris Beach. 
3. Thena Larteri-Lyons, 96305 Spindrift Ln, Brookings, spoke regarding the potential homeless 

camp across from Harris Beach. 
4. Dave Kuehn, 98430 N Bank Chetco River Rd, Brookings, Oregon South Coast Fishermen, 

spoke in regards to the conditions and access to Social Security Bar.  
5. Leonard Krug, 97002 Dodge Ave, Brookings, Oregon South Coast Fishermen & Oregon 

Anglers Alliance, spoke regarding the conditions and consequences of restricting access to 
Social Security Bar. 

 
County Commissioner Brad Alcorn updated the Council on the Flat Fire.  
 
Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Liquor License for new ownership – Cielito Lindo 
2. Approved Council minutes for July, 2023 
3. Accept Financials for June 2023 

 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Morosky seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
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Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Schreiber spoke about keeping residents informed of current events involving our city 
through a social media platform.  
 
Councilor Martin spoke regarding the impact that Ferry Creek dam removal will have on our local 
salmon population and suggested a Council workshop with ODFW on our local waterways. 
 
Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog moved and Council voted unanimously to adjourn the meeting at 7:40 PM. 
 

 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this 14th day of August, 2023: 

 

  
 

         Ron Hedenskog, Mayor                     Janell K. Howard, City Manager 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
June 27, 2023 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Watwood at 7:01 pm in 
the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

ROLL CALL – Introduction of new Planning Commissioner Sage Bruce 
Commissioners Present:  Anthony Bond, Sage Bruce, Cody Coons, Skip Hunter, Clayton Malmberg, Gerry 
Wulkowicz, Chair Skip Watwood.   
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, Deputy Director PWDS Lauri Ziemer, City Attorney Lori Cooper 
participating by phone 
Others Present:  APP-1-23 - Applicant’s Attorney Allison Reynolds participating by phone.  28 audience members   
Media Present:  1  
 

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS - None 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of File No. CUP-7-23, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short 

Term Rental facility at 1111 Easy Street; Assessors Map & Tax Lot No. 4113-05BD-01601. 
  
There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:10 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   
 

Applicant’s representative, Ron Reel, Premier Ocean Properties, was present to answer any questions. No 
members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional time to submit 
materials.  Public hearing was closed at 7:15 pm. 

The Commission deliberated.  Motion made by Commissioner Coons to approve File No. CUP-7-23 a request 
for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1111 Easy Street based on the findings and 
conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion seconded and with no 
further discussion by a 7-0 vote the motion carried. 
 

Motion made by Commissioner Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP-7-23, based on the 
findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval;  motion 
seconded and with no further discussion by a 7-0 vote the motion carried. 

4.2 In the matter of File No. APP-1-23, an appeal to the Planning Commission of a Notice of Abatement issued 
April 14, 2023 to St. Timothy’s Episcopal Church, at 401 Fir Street, Assessor’s Map & Tax Lot No. 4113-
05BC-07300. 

Commissioner Hunter recused himself on APP-1-23 and removed himself from the meeting.  There was no ex 
parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the jurisdiction of the 
Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:17 pm.  PWDS Director Tony 
Baron reviewed the staff report.   

Applicant’s attorney, Allison Reynolds presented applicant’s response to the Abatement notice. 

Robert O’Sullivan, 96734 DeMoss, Brookings, OR spoke in support of St. Timothy’s Church. 
Diana Cooper, 805 Paradise Lane, Brookings, OR spoke in support of St. Timothy’s Church. 
John Malaer, 431 Redwood, Brookings, OR spoke in opposition of St. Timothy’s Church. 
Jon Myers, 909 NE A St, Grants Pass, OR spoke in support of St. Timothy’s Church. 
Maria Sudduth, 95880 Eggers Road, Brookings, OR spoke in support of St. Timothy’s Church. 
Rev. Linda Lee, PO Box 7174, Brookings, OR spoke in support of St. Timothy’s Church. 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023 Aug 10, 2023  11:40AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/23 07/06/2023 90218 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 53.53

07/23 07/06/2023 90219 5438 B&H Photo-Video 10-00-2005 4,769.66

07/23 07/06/2023 90220 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90221 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 2,458.68

07/23 07/06/2023 90222 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 30-00-2005 683.33

07/23 07/06/2023 90223 6031 Cascade Home Center 10-00-2005 1,042.37

07/23 07/06/2023 90224 528 Caselle, Inc 25-00-2005 15,857.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90225 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

07/23 07/06/2023 90226 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 1,992.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90227 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 960.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90228 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 1,035.48

07/23 07/06/2023 90229 5939 Country Media Inc 25-00-2005 1,251.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90230 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 2,000.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90231 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 4,662.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90232 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 4,009.17

07/23 07/06/2023 90233 6189 Connie Houston 20-00-2005 500.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90234 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 10-00-2005 19,500.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90235 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 6,112.34

07/23 07/06/2023 90236 5660 Leathers & Associates Inc 50-00-2005 244,382.53

07/23 07/06/2023 90237 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 98.99

07/23 07/06/2023 90238 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90239 5936 Northwest Insurance Group Inc 33-00-2005 3,257.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90240 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 120.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90241 4781 OHA Cashier 50-00-2005 4,150.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90242 6167 Paragon Property Management 10-00-2005 2,000.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90243 4 Noah Kelly 10-00-2005 422.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90244 6022 Philadelphia Insurance Companies 10-00-2005 301.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90245 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial , LLC 10-00-2005 144.93

07/23 07/06/2023 90246 4992 Police Legal Sciences, Inc 10-00-2005 1,280.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90247 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,075.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90248 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 395.17

07/23 07/06/2023 90249 6094 SAIF Corporation 10-00-2005 68,939.86

07/23 07/06/2023 90250 6203 Salmon Run Ladies Golf Club 61-00-2005 100.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90251 6206 Ultra Bright Lightz 10-00-2005 265.93

07/23 07/06/2023 90252 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 5,322.00

07/23 07/06/2023 90253 5223 WesTek Marketing LLC 30-00-2005 2,628.60

07/23 07/06/2023 90254 6136 Western Display Fireworks LTD 32-00-2005 15,000.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90255 5876 Advanced Reporting LLC 25-00-2005 188.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90256 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 44.98

07/23 07/13/2023 90257 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90258 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 13.38

07/23 07/13/2023 90259 6209 Beyea, Russell 15-00-2005 96.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90260 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 214.16

07/23 07/13/2023 90261 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 7,669.27

07/23 07/13/2023 90262 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 20-00-2005 1,006.28

07/23 07/13/2023 90263 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90264 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 49.32

07/23 07/13/2023 90265 5842 Century West Engineering Corp 33-00-2005 2,582.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90266 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 10-00-2005 430.24

07/23 07/13/2023 90267 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 175.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90268 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 135.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90269 6205 James Crafton 15-00-2005 25.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90270 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 994.32

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023 Aug 10, 2023  11:40AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/23 07/13/2023 90271 371 DEQ - CRIS 25-00-2005 301.24

07/23 07/13/2023 90272 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 113.82

07/23 07/13/2023 90273 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.35

07/23 07/13/2023 90274 153 Ferrellgas 20-00-2005 539.37

07/23 07/13/2023 90275 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 70.56

07/23 07/13/2023 90276 6207 Gear 911 Specialties Inc 10-00-2005 2,077.55

07/23 07/13/2023 90277 269 Grainger 15-00-2005 2,504.30

07/23 07/13/2023 90278 139 Harbor Logging Supply 20-00-2005 245.50

07/23 07/13/2023 90279 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 75.39

07/23 07/13/2023 90280 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 123,266.75

07/23 07/13/2023 90281 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 5,746.50

07/23 07/13/2023 90282 5892 Metro Overhead Door Inc 25-00-2005 39.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90283 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 230.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90284 6202 Oregon Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 1,234.56

07/23 07/13/2023 90285 4 Machell Carroll 10-00-2005 136.00

07/23 07/13/2023 90286 1251 Performance Promotions 10-00-2005 1,351.54

07/23 07/13/2023 90287 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 328.86

07/23 07/13/2023 90288 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 1,417.53

07/23 07/13/2023 90289 6208 Summit Water Resources LLC 20-00-2005 1,863.26

07/23 07/13/2023 90290 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 12.51

07/23 07/13/2023 90291 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 2,299.47

07/23 07/13/2023 90292 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 322.29

07/23 07/20/2023 90293 4859 Brookings Harbor Garden Club 10-00-2005 1,500.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90294 6147 Bullard Law 10-00-2005 17,741.27

07/23 07/20/2023 90295 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 448.50

07/23 07/20/2023 90296 5313 City of Brookings 10-00-2005 359.21

07/23 07/20/2023 90297 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 150.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90298 5874 Cumulus Global 49-00-2005 24.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90299 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 2,488.78

07/23 07/20/2023 90300 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 2,738.34

07/23 07/20/2023 90301 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 588.04

07/23 07/20/2023 90302 6211 Motion & Flow Control Products Inc 25-00-2005 987.36

07/23 07/20/2023 90303 5696 Oregon Business Forms Inc 20-00-2005 298.72

07/23 07/20/2023 90304 4 Alexus Miller 10-00-2005 473.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90305 4 Tyler Greiner 10-00-2005 193.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90306 6210 Palak Patel, MD 10-00-2005 75.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90307 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 259.54

07/23 07/20/2023 90308 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 10-00-2005 741.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90309 5298 Sea Clear Window Cleaning 10-00-2005 1,730.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90310 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 15-00-2005 801.20

07/23 07/20/2023 90311 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 33-00-2005 2,419.08

07/23 07/20/2023 90312 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 61-00-2005 204.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90313 5174 Travel Information Council 10-00-2005 167.00

07/23 07/20/2023 90314 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 63.99

07/23 07/20/2023 90315 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,053.10

07/23 07/27/2023 90316 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 482.54

07/23 07/27/2023 90317 1373 Cascade Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 1,598.06

07/23 07/27/2023 90318 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 82.23

07/23 07/27/2023 90319 6212 Sarah Michelle Chavez 10-00-2005 100.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90320 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 11,398.73

07/23 07/27/2023 90321 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 288.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90322 4534 Daily Journal of Commerce Oregon 33-00-2005 811.80

07/23 07/27/2023 90323 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 944.16

07/23 07/27/2023 90324 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 10-00-2005 404.50

07/23 07/27/2023 90325 6184 HCI Industrial & Marine Coating Inc 52-00-2005 106,208.70

07/23 07/27/2023 90326 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 416.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023 Aug 10, 2023  11:40AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

07/23 07/27/2023 90327 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90328 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 1,242.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90329 4981 McLennan Excavation, Inc 52-00-2005 36,618.95

07/23 07/27/2023 90330 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 330.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90331 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 10-00-2005 150.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90332 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 133.92

07/23 07/27/2023 90333 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 802.50

07/23 07/27/2023 90334 5703 PacWest Machinery 15-00-2005 77.43

07/23 07/27/2023 90335 4 Timothy Mellen 10-00-2005 244.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90336 4 Noelle Taylor 10-00-2005 258.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90337 4 Wild Rivers Film Festival 10-00-2005 319.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90338 6074 Michael Pereda 10-00-2005 1,473.50

07/23 07/27/2023 90339 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90340 5851 Quinn's Well Pump & Filtration Service 33-00-2005 187.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90341 3 Marilyn Busch Realty & Prop Mngmnt 20-00-2005 300.00

07/23 07/27/2023 90342 6213 RSR Group Inc 10-00-2005 5,684.54

07/23 07/27/2023 90343 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 8.22

          Grand Totals:  784,414.98

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________
